ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD April 11, 2024

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
PETITION OF EXXONMOBIL OIL)	
CORPORATION FOR ADJUSTED)	
STANDARD FROM 35 ILL. ADM. CODE)	
216.361, 35 ILL.ADM. CODE 216.103, AND)	AS 24-1
35 ILL. ADM.CODE 216.104)	(Adjusted Standard – Air)

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On April 11, 2024, all parties participated in a telephonic status call. Discussions centered on a number of issues, including the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's motion to extend stay of proceeding, filed April 10, 2024. The petitioner stated it will file a written response on or before April 24, 2024.

The parties or their legal representatives are directed to participate in a telephonic status conference on June 6, 2024, at 9:30 a.m. The telephonic status conference must be initiated by the petitioner and provide a call-in number, but each party is nonetheless responsible for its own appearance.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Halloran

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Bradly P. 12000

60 E. Van Buren Street

Suite 630

Chicago, Illinois 60605

312.814.8917

Brad.Halloran@illinois.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were e-mailed on April 11, 2024, to each of the persons on the service list below.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was e-mailed to the following on April 11, 2024:

Don Brown Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605

> Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 60 E. Van Buren Street Suite 630 Chicago, Illinois 60605 312.814.8917

Bradly P. Helon

@ Consents to electronic service

AS 2024-001@ Eric E. Boyd Thompson Coburn LLP 55 E. Monroe Street Chicago, IL 60603

AS 2024-001@ Edward A. Cohen Thompson Coburn LLP 55 E. Monroe Street Chicago, IL 60603

AS 2024-001@ Gina Roccaforte IEPA 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794 AS 2024-001@ Tim Briscoe Thompson Coburn LLP 55 E. Monroe Street Chicago, IL 60603

AS 2024-001@ Dana Vetterhoffer IEPA 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794